Terminal cap rate  7.8%  4.0%  5.7%  7.5%  4.3%  5.6%
Industrial
  Discount rate  6.8%  5.8%  5.9%  6.8%  5.8%  5.9%
  Terminal cap rate  6.5%  5.0%  5.2%  6.5%  5.0%  5.2%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at June 30, 2022, would decrease
by $505,962 and increase by $563,583, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at June 30, 2022, and
December 31, 2021, is set out in the table below:

As at June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential  ($339,176)  $383,235  ($311,848)  $351,762
Retail  (70,253)  75,555  (69,668)  74,974
Office  (87,423)  94,740  (86,478)  93,813
Industrial  (9,110)  10,053  (7,799)  8,614

 ($505,962)  $563,583  ($475,793)  $529,163

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | JUNE 30, 2022

MORGUARD.COM 12

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at June 30, 2022 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $74,711  ($1,679)  $—  $73,032
Buildings  437,387  (79,923)  (59,515)  297,949
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  88,776  (7,543)  (62,425)  18,808

 $600,874  ($89,145)  ($121,940)  $389,789

As at December 31, 2021 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $84,401  ($2,276)  $—  $82,125
Buildings  512,333  (101,074)  (63,551)  347,708
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  103,172  (9,815)  (67,459)  25,898
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,596  —  (174)  1,422

 $701,502  ($113,165)  ($131,184)  $457,153

Transactions in hotel properties for the six months ended June 30, 2022, are summarized as follows:

As at June 30, 2022

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions Dispositions Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land  $82,125  $—  ($9,093)  $—  $73,032
Buildings  347,708  1,103  (46,394)  (4,468)  297,949
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  25,898  633  (2,666)  (5,057)  18,808
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,422  —  (1,422)  —  —

 $457,153  $1,736  ($59,575)  ($9,525)  $389,789

Transactions completed during the six months ended June 30, 2022
Dispositions
During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company sold six hotel properties for gross proceeds of $58,153.
The purchase price was satisfied with cash proceeds of $33,727 (after deducting working capital adjustments and
closing costs) and promissory notes receivable of $24,000. At closing, the Company repaid four first mortgage loans
totalling $39,210 that were secured by the hotels.

The following table details hotel dispositions during the six months ended June 30, 2022:

Property City Province Date of Disposition Gross Proceeds
Days Inn and Suites Sibley Thunder Bay Ontario March 31, 2022  $8,600